

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 97/2020

UGANTI @ URMILA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUKHRAM MEENA

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The instant transfer petition has been filed seeking transfer of Matrimonial Suit No. 34/79 of 2018 titled as "*Sukhram Meena Vs. Uganti @ Urmila*" pending before Civil Judge & Judicial Magistrate, Rajgarh, Alwar (Rajasthan) to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Despite of notice being reported to be complete as per the Office Report dated 22.03.2022, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent. Therefore, the matter is proceeded ex-parte.

In the facts and circumstances of the case and keeping in view the grounds urged in the transfer petition, I deem it appropriate to allow this transfer petition.

The transfer petition is accordingly allowed.

..... J.
[VIKRAM NATH]

NEW DELHI;
April 29, 2022

ITEM NO.1608

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 97/2020

UGANTI @ URMILA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUKHRAM MEENA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.282/2020-EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 282/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 29-04-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Keshari K. Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Amish Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(GINNY MEHTA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(signed order is placed on the file)